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EABL Doubles its Profits at 123.7% 

East African Breweries plc (EABL) posted KES 24.02Bn in profits before tax 

(PBT) for the FY 2022 representing a 121.2% spike in from KES 10.86Bn reported 

in FY 2021.  This was accelerated by a 27.3% revenue growth and better cost and 

cash management resulting to borrowing reductions. EABL’s profits after tax 

(PAT) jumped 123.7% Y/Y to KES 15.57Bn in FY 2022 from that of KES 6.96Bn in FY 

2021 as effective tax rate declining to 35.2% from 35.9% in 2021. 

The listed counter’s earnings per share nearly tripled at 172.2% from 5.51 in FY 

2021 to 15.00 in FY 2022 on account of a better recovery despite the soaring 

inflations witnessed in its 2nd half. The company declared a KES 7.25 final 

dividend whose book closure and payment are scheduled for 15th September 

and 30th October respectively. This out-performed our projections by 45.0%. 

We revise our recommendation to ACCUMULATION on the counter being 

undervalued at 11.2% from an average price of KES 170.20 recorded in 2021 and 

the ongoing economic recoveries. 

Income Statement 

▪ Net revenue expanded 27.3% from KES 85.96Bn to KES 109.41Bn in FY-22 

resulting from a 22.0% spike in bear and spirits volumes occasioned by 

economic re-openings.  

▪ Kenyan subsidiary grew at 30.0% contributing 68.0% of groups revenue, 

Uganda, and Tanzania subsidiaries at 24.0% and 21.0% to contribute 18.0% and 

14.0% respectively. 

▪ Cost of sales moved 16.5% up to support the growing volumes in production 

but remained low compared to 27.3% growth net revenues. This pushed the 

net profit margins from 43.5% in FY-21 to 48.3% in FY-22. 

▪ Selling and distributions costs surged 32.2% Y/Y to KES 10.84Bn due to logistics 

and promotion activities. Administrative costs increased by 16.3% on return-

to-work basis for the staff. This pushed the overall operating expenses 8.6% 

up to KES 28.84Bn. operating margins stood at 25.8% against 17.2% in FY-21. 

▪ Prudent cashflow utilization saw borrowings drop from KES 41.8Bn to KES 

34.7Bn in FY-22. Capital allocation to capacity expansion dropped to 45.0% in 

H2-22 from that of 62% witnessed the first half of FY-22 with the company 

easing on capacity expansion in Uganda and Tanzania. 

▪ Overall, the bear manufacturer remained affected by heavy taxes that 

remains a thorn in the industry by governments in the region. Kenya saw 

excise duty increase in excise duty rates of 5% in November 2021, and 10% 

effective July 2022. This is bound to affect future volumes due to adjustment 

in retail prices. Uganda enforced a 12.0% excise duty as Tanzania proposed a 

10.0%  

Balance Sheet 

▪ Shareholder funds expanded 77.8% Y/Y to close the year at 26.41Bn largely 

benefiting from a 57.2% jump in retained earnings from KES 5.52Bn to KES 

8.68Bn.  

 

Bloomberg Ticker: EABL KN 
Recommendation ACCUMULATE 

Company Statistics 
Current Price 153.00 
Valuation Price 170.12 
Upside 11.2% 
3-Months Avg 146.30 
6-Months Avg 163.99 
12-Month Avg 163.99 
52-Week High - Low 184.50 - 110.00 
No of Shares ('000) 790,774,356 
Market Cap (Bn) 120.99 
EPS (annualized) 15 
PE 10.2 
PB 4.58 
Final Dividend 7.25 
Total Dividend 15.00 

Net Sales + 27.1 % Y/Y 

Cost of Sales – 16.5% Y/Y 

Gross Profit + 41.3% Y/Y 

PBT + 121.2% Y/Y 

                        PAT + 123.7% % Y/Y 

Borrowings – 17.0%  

Shareholder’s Funds + 77.8% Y/Y 
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▪ Total assets were 13.5% up from KES 60.41Bn to KES 68.59Bn on boosted by 

PPE on expansion capacity in the region.  

Key Ratios 

▪ Return on equity surpassed the 50% mark to 59.0% in FY-2022 compared to 

46.9% recorded in FY-21 attributed to a fasted growth in PAT. Return on assets 

doubled from 11.5% to 22.7% on account of a slow growth in the company’s 

assets. 

▪ The company retained strong liquidity position with current ratios of 

remaining flat at 0.85 from 0.86. 

▪ Net debt to EBITDA improved from 2.10 to 1.03, which was within group 

target of 1.0 – 1.5. 

▪ EBIT/interest ratio was 6.7, an improvement from 3.8 seen in FY-21 and a 

group target of >4.0. 

▪ The operating cash cycle was near flat at 104% from 103% leaving the company 

with sufficient liquidity for working capital. 

Outlook  

▪ EABL remains confident on its 10-Year sustainability plan of growing its 

portfolio while responding to emerging trends and insights in its east African 

market. 

▪ Global inflationary impact on consumer income will have an impact on 

consumptions affecting revenues.  

▪ The devaluation of the shilling will impact on import of raw materials and 

finished products affecting cost of sales impacting gross margins. 

▪ The Group will continue facing regional challenges with regulatory authorities 

targeting their performance with inflation adjusted excise duty and limiting 

their market reach in terms of promotion and marketing capabilities that can 

impact their volumes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P&L (KES Mn) Jun-21 Jun-22 %Δ 

Gross Revenues 152,572 193,850 27.1% 
indirect Taxes (66,610) (84,441) 26.8% 
Net Revenues 85,962 109,409 27.3% 
Cost of Sales 48,548  56,553  16.5% 
Gross Profits 37,414 52,856 41.3% 
Selling Distribution Cost (7,362) (9,734) 32.2% 
Administrative Cost (9,320) (10,842) 16.3% 
Other Operating 
Income/(Expense) 

(5,925) (4,028) -32.0% 

Operating Margin 14,807  28,252  90.8% 
 Net finance costs  (3,949) (4,236) 7.3% 
PBT 10,858 24,016 121.2% 
Tax (3,896) (8,442) 116.7% 
PAT for the Year 6,962 15,574 123.7% 
EPS 5.51 15.00 172.2% 
DPS                                               

-    
                                        

11.00  
100.0% 
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Balance Sheet (KES Mn) Jun-21 Jun-22 %Δ 

Total Equity 14,852 26,414 77.8% 

Non-Current Liabilities 45,562 42,174 -7.4% 

 60,414 68,588 13.5% 

Non-Current Assets 66,024 75,016 13.6% 

Current Assets 34,092 35,411 3.9% 

Borrowings 39,323 36,161 -8.0% 

Current Assets 34,092 35,411 3.9% 

Current Liabilities 39,702  41,838  5.4% 

Key Ratio Jun-21 Jun-22 

Gross Margin 43.5% 48.3% 

Operating Margin 17.2% 25.8% 

PBT Margins 12.6% 22.0% 

PAT Margins 8.1% 14.2% 

ROaE 46.9% 59.0% 

ROaA 11.5% 22.7% 

Current Ratio 0.86 0.85 



 

EABL Plc 

Earnings Update – FY-2022 

Research Analyst Certification:  

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of all or any identified portion of this research report 

hereby certifies that all of the views expressed herein accurately reflect their personal views. Each research analyst(s) also certify that 

no part of their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the view(s) expressed by that research analyst in this 

research report.   

 

Terms of Use – Disclaimer: 

This research report has been prepared by Kingdom Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. This research report should 

not be construed as an offer or solicitation to sell or buy any investment or product. Any opinions expressed herein reflect the analyst's 

judgment at the date of publication and neither Kingdom Securities Limited, nor any of its affiliates or employees accepts any 

responsibility in respect of the information or recommendations contained herein. Unless otherwise stated, the opinions contained in 

this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice. Past performance is not a guarantee 

or indication of future results.  

The information and opinions contained in this Material have been derived from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith or 

constitute Kingdom Securities’ judgement as at the date of this research but no warranty is made as to their accuracy and any  opinions 

are subject to change and may be superseded without notice. In no circumstances will Kingdom Securities or its employees be liable to 

you for any errors or omissions in this report or for any losses you may incur in following any recommendations in the report. Kingdom 

Securities is a Subsidiary of Co-operative Bank of Kenya.   

 

Recommendation Guide:  

Analysts’ stock ratings are defined as follows:  

 

▪ Buy – A buy rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bullish conviction on a stock 2) A 30% or greater expected return.   

▪ Accumulate – An accumulate rating reflects 1) An analyst has a lesser bullish conviction on a stock 2) Expected return falls 

between 10% and 30%.  

▪ Hold – A hold rating reflects 1) An analyst has a neutral conviction (lack of bullish or bearish conviction) on a stock 2) Expected 

return falls within the range of 5% to 10%.  

▪ Speculative Buy – A speculative buy rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bullish conviction accompanied by a substantially higher 

than normal risk 2) Expected return falls above 10%. 

▪ Sell – A sell rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bearish conviction on a stock 2) Expected return falls below 5%.    

  

*Expected Return (ER) represents the sum total of both capital appreciation and the dividend yield.   

  

Kingdom Securities Ltd – A subsidiary of Co-operative Bank Limited. 

Co-operative Bank House- 5th Floor, P.O Box 48231 - 00100 Nairobi, Kenya 

Office: 0711049540/0711049956 

Email: kingdomresearch@co-opbank.co.ke/ 
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